as at
30 June

2013
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,521 2,407 14,928

Construction in progress 96,485 – 96,485

Interests in associates 613 – 613

Goodwill 48,324 – 48,324

Other intangible assets:

Water use rights and others 15,365 – 15,365

Exploration and evaluation assets – 94,828 (Note 3(v)) (94,828) –

Mining right – 107,620 (Note 3(i)) 2,768,380 2,876,000

Value-added-tax recoverable 14,535 – 14,535

Total non-current assets 187,843 204,855 3,066,250

Current assets
Accounts receivable 22,737 – 22,737

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 42,298 6,739 (Note 5) (1,921) 47,116

Cash and bank balances 40,629 2,607 (Note 4(i)) 154,230 193,855

(Note 5) (3,611)

Total current assets 105,664 9,346 263,708

Total assets 293,507 214,201 3,329,958

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 188 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2013

The Target
Group

as at
30 June

2013
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 22,737 – 22,737

Customers’ deposits 14,798 – 14,798

Other payables and accruals 15,810 1,887 17,697

Receipts in advance 2,709 – 2,709

Total current liabilities 56,054 1,887 57,941

Net current assets 49,610 7,459 205,767

Total assets less current liabilities 237,453 212,314 3,272,017

Non-current liabilities
Amount due to a related company – – (Note 3(vi)) 158,575 158,575

Total liabilities 56,054 1,887 216,516

NET ASSETS 237,453 212,314 3,113,442

Equity
Share capital 13,844 1 (Note 3(vii)) (1) 17,694

(Note 3(iii)) 1,200

(Note 4(ii)) 2,650

Reserves 121,726 2,597 (Note 3(vii)) (30,217) 2,993,865

(Note 3(vii)) 27,620

(Note 3(iii)) 70,800

(Note 3(iv)) 2,655,291

(Note 4(ii)) 156,350

(Note 4(iii)) (4,770)

(Note 5) (5,532)

Shareholder’s contributions – 209,716 (Note 3(vi)) (209,716) –

[…]

– Non-controlling interests (2,596) – (2,596)

(22,284) (4,583) (56,185)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 191 –

(III) PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

The pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group is prepared

based on the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31

March 2013 which has been extracted from the published annual report of the Company for

the year ended 31 March 2013 and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the

Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 as set out in Appendix II to this circular,

and adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group was

prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which it is made up to or for

any future period.

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2013

The Target
Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Operating activities
Loss before income tax (27,281) (6,325) (Note 5) (5,532) (62,924)

(Note 3(vi)) (23,786)

Adjustments for:

Interest income (2) (4) (6)

Interest expenses 2,944 – (Note 3(vi)) 23,786 26,730

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 7,192 277 7,469

Share-based payments 2,633 – 2,633

Write off of prepayments 3,945 – 3,945

Write off of other receivables 235 – 235

Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (496) – (496)

Share of loss of an associate 80 – 80

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital (10,750) (6,052) (22,334)

Increase in accounts receivable (22,737) – (22,737)

(Increase)/decrease in other

receivables, deposits and

prepayments (37,766) 1,627 (Note 5) 1,921 (34,218)

Decrease in value-added-tax

recoverable 769 – 769

Increase in accounts payable 22,737 – 22,737

Increase in customers’ deposits 14,798 – 14,798

Increase in other payables and accruals 14,358 753 15,111

Decrease in receipts in advance (1,066) – (1,066)

Net cash used in operating activities (19,657) (3,672) (26,940)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 192 –

Investing activities
Payments to acquire property,

plant and equipment (33) (1,500) (1,533)

Proceed from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 496 – 496

Exploration and evaluation expenditure – (4,983) (4,983)

Expenditure for the mining right – (7,913) (7,913)

Interest received 2 4 6

Net cash generated from/(used in)
investing activities 465 (14,392) (13,927)

Financing activities
Increase in shareholder’s contributions – 17,661 (Note 3(vi)) (17,661) –

Increase in amount due to

a related company – – (Note 3(vi)) 17,661 17,661

Interest paid (2,944) – (2,944)

Net proceeds from issue of new shares – – (Note 4(i)) 154,230 154,230

Net cash (used in)/generated
from financing activities (2,944) 17,661 168,947

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash equivalents (22,136) (403) 128,080

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 62,460 2,874 65,334

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes 305 112 417

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 40,629 2,583 193,831

Analysis of the balances of
cash and cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances 40,629 2,583 193,831

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2013

The Target
Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 193 –

Notes:

1. The amounts of the Group as stated in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position,

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows are